Export (000 €) H1 2025 % H1 2025 H1 2024 % H1 2024
H1 2025 /

H1 2024

Pigs 10,731 45% 14,242 53% -25%

Crops 7,577 32% 8,439 31% -10%

Meat products 2,133 9% 1,786 7% 19%

Animal feed 2,074 9% 1,774 7% 17%

Cattle 1,192 5% 552 2% 116%

Other products 259 1% 299 1% -13%

Total 23,966 100% 27,092 100% -12%

Table 6: Exports by segments

The main export products are arable crops and pigs, which together account for 77% of regular sales revenue

from foreign markets (Figure 5).

Figure 5: Export by segments

EBITDA by business segments

EBITDA in the first half of 2025 amounted to EUR 9.5 million, representing a 28% increase compared to the

previous year (Table 7). The livestock segment had the largest impact, contributing 45% of total EBITDA. The

decline in EBITDA within this segment was driven by the restructuring of pig farming operations within the Group,

whereby part of the business was transferred from Žito Inc. to other Group companies. The EBITDA growth in

the industrial segment was primarily generated by the increase in EBITDA from the meat production segment,

following the merger of affiliated companies engaged in meat processing into Žito Inc. in December 2024.

(000 €) H1 2025 % H1 2025 H1 2024 % H1 2024
H1 2025 /

H1 2024

Trade and silos 2,411 25% 2,199 30% 10%

Industry 3,088 32% 1,659 22% 86%

Animal husbandry 4,304 45% 4,559 61% -6%

Other -285 -3% -970 -13% -71%

Total 9,517 100% 7,445 100% 28%

Table 7: EBITDA by segments

H1 2024

H2 2025

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Export by products

Pigs Crops Meat products Animal feed Fattening cattle Other

53%   31% 7%   7%  2% 1%

45%   32% 9%   9%   5%   1%

13

Figure 1 : EBITDA by segments and years

Operating costs structure

Operating expenses in the period from January to June 2025 increased by EUR 9.2 million, or 8%, compared to

the same period in 2024 (Table 8). The largest share of operating expenses in 2025 relates to the cost of goods

sold and cost of raw materials and supplies, which together account for 88% of total operating expenses. Under

the influence of inflation, these two categories combined recorded a 9% increase. A notable increase in service

costs was recorded, rising by 36% compared to 2024. The increase in depreciation in 2025 is largely due to the